

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 23-cv-1485 (CRC)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S [CORRECTED] MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION**

PAUL J. ORFANEDES
(D.C. Bar No. 429716)
Judicial Watch, Inc.
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 646-5172
Email: porfanedes@judicialwatch.org

Dated: January 31, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Standards.....	2
III. Argument	2
A. Exemption 7 Does Not Apply Because the SCO’s Rosters Are Not Records Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes.....	2
B. Defendant’s Exemption 7(A) Claim	6
1. “Scope, nature, and direction”	6
2. Threats and Harassment.....	10
C. Defendant’s Exemption 7(C) Claim	14
1. SCO staffers’ interest in their names	14
2. SCO staffers’ privacy interest in avoiding threats and harassment.....	17
3. The substantial public interest	19
D. Defendant’s Exemption 6 Claim.....	21
E. Segregability	22
IV. Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. U.S. Eenv't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 856 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>American Immigration Lawyers Assoc v. Exec. Office for Immigration Reform</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Bartko v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Boyd v. Crim. Div. of U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 75 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>CEI Wash. Bureau, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 469 F.3d 126 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14, 22
<i>Center for Nat'l Security Studies v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 20-cv-0212, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179832 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2022).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Mueller</i> , 453 F. Supp.3d 130 (D.D.C. 2005).....	18, 19
<i>Henderson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 157 F. Supp.3d 42 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>Humane Soc'y v. Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv.</i> , 386 F. Supp.3d 34 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12
<i>Jefferson v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)15

Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales,
404 F. Supp.2d 246 (D.C.C. 2005)4

Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
362 F. Supp.2d 361 (D.D.C. 2005)4

Mobley v. Central Intelligence Agency,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)12

Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)16

Niskanen Center v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
20 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2021)15

Rural Housing Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974)4

Swan v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n,
96 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996)7

U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994)15

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1992)15

Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.,
690 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1982)21, 22

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)13

White Coat Waste Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
404 F. Supp.3d 87 (D.D.C. 2019)12

Wolf v. Central Intel. Agency,
73 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)3

Rules, Regulations, and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....12

5 C.F.R. § 293.311(a).....14

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)22

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)3, 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)3, 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii)(II).....22

Miscellaneous

Remarks by President Biden in Press Conference, The White House (Nov. 9, 2022),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2022/11/09/remarks-by-president-Biden-in-press-conference>1
